

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MAY 24, 2017
No. 15-1177

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PHH CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Petition For Review Of An Order
Of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,
Docket No. 2014-CFPB-002

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ESCROW ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FINANCIAL
SERVICES ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HOUSING POLICY
COUNCIL OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE,
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA[®], LEADING
BUILDERS OF AMERICA, MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERALLY-INSURED CREDIT
UNIONS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS[®], AND REAL ESTATE SERVICES
PROVIDERS COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND
VACATUR**

Michael J. Agoglia
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 268-6057

Joseph R. Palmore
Donald C. Lampe
Bryan J. Leitch
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mof.com

March 10, 2017

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	x
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE ORDER CONFLICTS WITH RESPA, GOVERNING REGULATIONS, AND LONGSTANDING POLICY GUIDANCE UPON WHICH AMICI’S MEMBERS HAVE RELIED.....	8
A. The Order Misreads RESPA.....	8
1. The Order’s construction of Section 8 contravenes the text and structure of the statute	8
2. The Order’s construction of Section 8 conflicts with Congress’s clearly expressed purposes.....	13
B. The Order Contravened The Bureau’s Own Regulations.....	16
C. The Order Ignored The Bureau’s Longstanding Policy Statements And Public Guidance Materials	18
II. THE ORDER EXCEEDED THE BUREAU’S STATUTORY AUTHORITY AND VIOLATED FUNDAMENTAL TENETS OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW AND FAIR NOTICE	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1
APPENDIX	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	24
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23, 24
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	24
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Aramark Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	25, 26
<i>First Nat. Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	14
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	22
<i>Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	13

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	23
* <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	23, 24
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 6, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	11
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	23

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 2601	13
*12 U.S.C. § 2607	5
*12 U.S.C. § 2607(a)	9
*12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)	9, 10
*12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(2).....	7, 9, 15
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)	16
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(3).....	13
12 U.S.C. § 2617(b)	13
Home Mortgage Disclosure Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2801, <i>et seq.</i>	3
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*12 C.F.R. § 1024.14	18, 24
*12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(a).....	16, 17

*12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(b)	16, 17
*12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g)	17
*12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g)(1)(iv).....	17
*12 C.F.R. § 1024.14(g)(2).....	17
Consolidated Delegations of Authority for Housing, 54 Fed. Reg. 22033 (May 22, 1989).....	22 n.4
Delegation of Authority; Revision and Update, 46 Fed Reg. 57348 (Nov. 23, 1981)	22 n.4
Economic Research & Data: Mortgage Debt Outstanding, Bd. Of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. (Dec. 2016)	3 n.1
Home Warranty Companies' Payments to Real Estate Brokers and Agents, 75 Fed. Reg. 36271 (June 25, 2010).....	18
HUD Statement of Policy 1996-3, 61 Fed. Reg. 29264 (June 7, 1996).....	19
Identification of Enforceable Rules and Orders, 76 Fed. Reg. 43569 (July 21, 2011).....	6, 18
James J. Pannabecker & David Mcf. Stemler, <i>Lawyers Beware!</i> <i>RESPA Is Not Just a Consumer Disclosure Statute!</i> , 123 Banking L.J. 454 (2006)	20
*Letter from Nicolas P. Retsinas, Ass't Sec'y for Hous.-Fed. Hous. Comm'r, HUD, to Sandor Samuels, Gen. Counsel, Countrywide Funding Corp. (Aug. 6, 1997).....	5, 20
National Association of Realtors [®] , Field Guide to Quick Real Estate Statistics (Dec. 2016).....	3 n.3
Press Release, CFPB, Federal Financial Institutions Examination Council Announces Availability of 2015 Data on Mortgage Lending (Sept. 29, 2016).....	3 n.2
Real Estate Settlement Procedures, 41 Fed. Reg. 13032 (Mar. 29, 1976).....	19

RESPA Statement of Policy 1999-1: Statement Regarding Lender Payments, 64 Fed. Reg. 10080 (Mar. 1, 1999).....	5
RESPA Statement of Policy 2001-1: Clarification of Statement Regarding Lender Payments, 66 Fed. Reg. 53052 (Oct. 18, 2001)	5, 18
Robert M. Jaworski, <i>The RESPA Soap Opera Continues for Another Year</i> , 53 Bus. Law. 995, 1008-09 (May 1998).....	20
S. Rep. No. 93–866 (1974), as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6546	9, 11, 13, 14, 15
